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8FORM 374 U.S. NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

| . CORRECTED COPY MATERIALS LICENSE Amendment No. 06 j
N G

g Pursuant to the Atomic Energy Act of 1954, as amended, the Energy Reorganization Act of 1974 (Public Law 93-438), and Title 10, Code of y

p Federal Regulations, Chapter I, Parts 30,31,32,33,34,35,36,39,40, and 70, and in reliance on statements and representations heretofore made j

f by the, licensee,'a license is hereby issued authorizing the licensee to receive, acquire, possess, and transfer byproduct, source, and special nuclear j
C meterial designated below; to use such material for the purpose (s) and at the place (s) designated below; to deliver or transfer such material to ;
I persons authorized to receive it in accordance with the regulations of the applicable Part(s). This license shall be deemed to contain the conditions 3

f specified in Section 183 of the Atomic Energy Act of 1954, as amended, and is subject to all applicable rules, regulations, and orders of the R
s Nuclear Regulatory Commission now or hereafter in effect and to any conditions specified below. t

| OFFICIAL RECORD COPY h
3 Licensee In accordance with the letter dated E

3 March 21, 1996, s
5 1. Gillett Cardiovascular 3. License Number 06-27909-01 is amended in E

B Laboratory P.C. its entirety to read as follows: E

9 s
5 2. 21 Woodland Street, Suite 110 6

9 Hartford, Connecticut 06105 4. Expiration Date April 30, 2002 6

B
e

3 030-29568 55. Docket or
Reference No.

g g

a 6. Byproduct, Source, and/or 7. Chemical and/or Physical 8. Maximum Amount that Licensee s
[ Special Nuclear Material Form May Possess at Any One Time j

Under This License :'

3 2

9 i
B A. Any byproduct material A. Any radiopharmaceutical A. As needed E j

y identified in 10 CFR identified in 10 CFR g i

a 35.100 35.100 s ,

i B. Any byproduct material B. Any radiopharmaceutical B. As needed i |

a identified in 10 CFR identified in 10 CFR- g |

j 35.200 35.200 except generators i

3
and gas s '

;; ,>
'

$ 9Tuthorized Use 2
c 2

=*

E A. Any uptake, dilution and excretion procedure approved in 10 CFR 35.100. 2

s B. Any iniaging and localization procedure approved in 10 CFR 35.200. ;
:

.e .

C CONDITIONS :
s e <

* i; 10. Licensed material may be used only at the licensee's facilities located at -

g 21 Woodland Street, Suite 110, Hartford, Connecticut. |
:
$ 11. The Radiation Safety Officer for this license is John I. Baron, M.D. j i

?

:? 12. Licensed material listed in Item 6 above is only authorized for use by, or under 3
"

| the supervision of, the following individuals for the materials and uses indicated: ;
E5 Authorized Users Material and Use

5 E

5 Thomas D. Springer, M.D. 35.100; 35.200 $ |

B e
65 Brian J. Grogan, M.D. 35.100; 35.200

3 E

E5 Steven R. Urbanski, M.D. 35.100; 35.200
3 E

! Nicholas R. Salerno, M.D. 35.100; 35.200 $1

I.

j 9610150057 960806 h il.
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*

Ucense Number g*
.

g ,

y .. 06-27909-01 (
| MATERIALS LICENSE oockei or Referer.ce Number E

| SUPPLEMENTARY SHEET 030-29568 g

i E

g CORRECTED COPY Amendment No. 06 g
*

n Gerard C. Buffo, M.D. 35.100; 35.200
Qg

| Bruce P. Arose, M.D. 35.100; 35.200

|| Todd M. Talmadge, M.D. 35.100; 35.200

5 !N John I. Baron, M.D. 35.100; 35.200
> I

NN 13. In addition to the possession limits in Itee 8, the licensee shall further restrict
NI the possession of licensed material so that at no time is a quantity of radioactive1

I material possessed in excess of a quantity which requires decommissioning funding E

I in accordance with 10 CFR 30.35(d),<10 CFR 40,36(b) or 10 CFR 70.25(d). %
,
'

|
' '

E
'

.,.

N 14. The licensee is authorized.to transport licensed material in accordance with the E
'

I provisions of 10 CFR Part 71, " Packaging and Transportation of Radioactive E

I Material . " #

a E
,

I 15. Except as specifically provided otherwise in this license, the licensee shall E

I conduct its program in accordance with the statements, representations, ;;id E

I procedures contained in the documents, including.any enclosures, listed below. The E

g Nuclear Regulatory Commission's' regulations shall govern unless the statements, E

p representations and procedures.in the licensee's application and correspondence are E,

EI more restrictive than the regulations. 1
-

I E

y A. Application dated December 27, 1991 E

y B. Letter dated April 2, 1992 g
'

y C. Letter dated May 5, 1992 g,

D. Letter dated March 21; 1996 P gy

9 I

( E'

e E.

I E

R E

B E

N : E
,, y

q E

R E

R $
'

R E

E

E

#

For the U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission f
Original Signed By: W

- Date AUG - 61996 sy John D. Kinneman E

Nuclear Materials Safety Branch %

Region I #
King of Prussia, Pennsylvania 19406 %

$ E

R E

N E
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"
Arthur B. Landry, Jr., M.D.
President.'

Gillett Cardiovascular Laboratory.P.C.
21 Woodland Street, Suite 110

. Hartford, CT 06105
4

j Dear Dr. .Landry:

! Thi.s refers to your letter dated July 15, 1996, requesting an amendment to
! ryour "C license. During a. review of this request, it was noted that when we
i ' processed your request to change the name of your facility (Amendment No. 06),
j :the address listed on your license was also changed by mistake. Please be

advised that an amendment ~ to your license is not needed to correct this error.
;

A Corrected Copy.of Amendment No. 06 to your License No. 06-27909-01 is2

enclosed.

We apologize for any inconvenience this error may have caused.

Sincerely,
.

ORIGINAL SIGNED BY:.

John D. Kinneman, Chief
Nuclear Materials Safety Branch 2;

Division of Nuclear Materials Safety;
i

[ License No. 06-27909-01
i Docket No. 030-29568

Control No. 123058
,

1-
Enclosure:

!- Corrected Copy of Amendment No. 06
:

.

a

p
i _ DOCUMENT,NAME:, R:\WPS\MLTR\LO627909.01X

To seeelve e sepy of this sleeumont,inalleate in the hef "C* = Copy w/o attach /enci "E" = Copy w/ attach /enci *N' = No copy

0FFICE DNMS/Rif N SMS/JL A) | |
~

NAME Stodhi V M neman
DATE 08/01/96 G8/ h /96 08/ /96 08/ /96

.

|

~
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MNSB TELEPHONE CONVERSATION RECORD

!
'

.

Person Calling: Sattar Lodhi Phone No.: (203) 525
8901

Person Called: Dr. Arthur Landry Date: August 1, 1996

Facility Name: Gillett Cardiovascular Laboratory P. time: 10:45 a.m.
Hartford CT

License No. 06-29709-01 Docket No. 030-29568
i

Subject: Verification af address of use

Summary: I called Dr. Landry to confirm that the address of use as well as
the mailing address on the license is to be changed to 21 Woodland
Street, Suite 110, Hartford, CT

Dr. Landry was on vacation and I talked to Dr. John Bar.on, who is
the RSO. He stated that:

1. both the mailing address and the address of use has been 21
Woodland street for over 5 years;

2. during the last amendment the address was changed by mistake;
3. he contacted Michele Beardsley about this and was told that they

need to submit an amendment request;

The last amendment request did not include a change of address (only a change
of name & RS0). It looks like they need a corrected copy and not amended
license.

Action Required /Taken: Discuss with John

j. Signature: fbdb Mail Control Number: 123507
-
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. _ . .



' '

v]' ' '
-

.

,
- - '

z.
,

,

GILLETT CARDIOVASCULAR LABORATORY P.C.
21 WOODLAND STREET, SUITE 110

HARTFORD, CT. 06105 '*
*

.- , , - . , , .

'

.

. . .
. ,

,

~ .
- "

,, , .

July 15,1996

tt fE T
030 'Ms Michele Beardsley

Nuclear Regulatory Commission
,

Region I
Nuclear Material Section B
475 Allendale Road
King of Prussia, PA 19406-1415

REFERENCE: License no. : 06-27909-01

Dear Ms. Beardsley:

Please amend the above license to correct the address of our facility. The address was
previously, and remains 21 Woodland Street, Suite 110, Hartford, Ct 06105.

A check for the license amendment fee in the amount of $440 is enclosed. Please let me
know if you require additionalinformation. Thank you.

Sincerely,

j, h, '

Arthur B. Landry, Jr. MD
President

123507
0FFICIAL RECORD COPY fE~10' JL29E96
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NRC FORM 577 U.S.wtEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION .

*
LICENSE FEE AND DEBT COLLECTION BRANCH
DIVISION OF ACCOUNTING AND FINANCE

LICENSE FEE REQUIREMENTS OFFICE OF THE CONTROLLER
U.S. NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, DC 20555-0001

TYPE OF ACTION

NEW LICENSE

] RENEWAL OF LIC' NSEc

f]g0ESTED 6AT5-~~ ~ ~ " ' ~[ AMENDMENT TO LICENSEGILLET CARDIOVASCULAR LABORATORY, P.C.
ATTN: ARTHUR B. lANDRY, JR., MD

PRESIDENT
21 WOODLAND STREET 7-15-96

SUITE 110 UCENSE NdiABER~
HARTFORD, CT 06105

06-27909-01

CONTRd NNBEC
~~ ~

THE LICENSING STAFF HAS INFORMED US THAT NO AMENDMENT
TO THE LICENSE IS NECESSARY, 123507

1 APPLICATION FEE DUE II. FEE NOT REQUIRED
y25572[@which accompanied your

'

Ycur request for a hcensing action is subject to the fee (s) in the |- ~; Enclosed is Check No. ~~categoryties) noted below in accordance with Section 170 31 of the m

inclosed Federal Register notice. Payment of the fee is required prior to request. The fee is not reduIred Miause:ff
the issuance of the hcense, renewal. or amendment.

We received your Check
MQ " APPLICATION-~ ~ ~ ^RENEWAC EAMENDMENT~~ I {-] the fee.

_ _ _ _ _

in payment ofNo.

g 3 ' [s bn
$ 3 8

~

~fs s s | o i The Licensing staff has informed us that your request is to be
Lif c nsidered as a continuation of your request dated- q ___.~---": s

8 5 $ , Control No.
__

s s s
_ . . _____..._.._.4_ __ . _ _ _ _ _ _ - - _ . . _ _ r- U Your request was combined. prior to review, with your

.__A _ _ _

{ _. , _ _ .
_. !$ . __-

5

, . _ _ . _ . _ _ _ . _!-M request, ControlI 8

________ M ._ _ . _ . _ -

$ .
_ - , , _ _

$
_ . _.-.-_x.-_-.. _ .t , --_-

$

PAYMENT RECEIVED 8
_ _ _ _ . _ _ ]FEE (s) DUE

. _ . _ _ Enclosed is Check No. which was returned to us

AMOUNT DUE s . _ - _ _ _ - -
by the bank for:.

_ _ _ _ _ _ _ _

_ . Your request was received without the presenbed apphcation_ _ _ . _ . . _
_ ] INSUFFICIENT FUNDS_ . _ . _ _ _ _ _ . _ _ . _ . . . _ - . _ .

(
(_]_ 7fee. ACCOUNT CLOSEDa

. - - We received your Check-- - ----- Fl OTHER

[] No. _ _ _ _ _ in the amount of N
~I_ __._ _ _.___ Payment of the additional fee noted

above is required'

R' a
Your request will increase the scope of your license program. --

Mall THE REPLACEMdNT CHECK TO THE ADDRESS LISTED AT THE
TOP OF THIS FORM AND REFERENCE THE ABOVE CONTROL

Therefore, your request is subject to the application fee (s) noted NUMBER.
above. Refer to Section 170.31 and Footnote 1(d)(2).

IV. LICENSE ISSUED WITHOUT THE REQUIRED FEE

_._d' ]I hicense - - _ . - _ -- --_ _ . -'

endment ~~-~ ~TYour hcenWeip~ireUr~ior't'o the receipt'of hour apphcationlo
~ ~ ~~~ '

g'o renewal. Therefore, your request is subject to the application fee (s)
noted above. Refer to Section 170 31 and Footnote 1(a)- was issued without the required fee being

collected.~The fee required is noted in Section I of this

MAKE PAYMENT OF THE FEE (S)D Mall THE PAYMENT TO THE
'F3 scope of your licensed program was increased. Therefore, yourTO ThE U.S. NUCLEAR

LJ | form. Refer to Section 170.31 and Footnote 1(d)(2).
REGULATORY COMMISSION AN - request is subject to the application fee (s) noted in Section 1 of this
ADDRESS LISTED AT THE TOP OF THIS FORM. IF WE DO NOT
RECEIVE A REPLY FROM YOU WITHIN 30 CALENDAR DAYS FROM
THE DATE LISTED BELOW, WE SHALL ASSUME THAT YOU DO NOT

(--| I Because of the urgency of yove request, the license was issued----
--- ---- --

WlSH TO PURSUE YOUR APPLICATION AND WILL VOID THIS
ACTION. _ j without remittance o the presen, bed fee noted in Section 1 of this

form.

SIGNATURE - UCENSE FLE ANALYST LFDCB LFDCB j Distnbuttom [ g p gj/g DATE

BB i MAF CorrespondenceFY t 7}
BRENDA BROWN -8

- ~ -~~ fnyfe$Nfenci NN D p 8
,

Mc FOMM 517 O 45) This form was em;tronscally produced by hte Federal Forms, Inc
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. : (FOR LFMS USE),

: INFORMATION FROM LTS
BETWEEN.'~

.

:-
,

- LICENSG FEE MANAGEMENT BRANCH, ARM : PROGRAM CODE: 02200
+

. AND : STATUS CODE: 0
' REGIONAL LIC ENSING -SECTIONS : FEE CATEGORY: 7C*

+- : EXP. DATE: 20020430.
: FEE COMMENTS: _______. ._.. ______

;- : DECOM-FIN-ASSUR REQD: N-

k- ::: : ::: :::: :: ::: ::: ::::: : ::: ::::: ::: ::
-.

LICENSE. FEE TRANSMITTAL-

b kf5-L
- A. ' REGION % A %
_

tz.1. A ICATION ATTACHED~

A IC A NT/ L IC E NS EE: GILLET CARDIOVASCULAR LAB. P.C. .- "' '

R EIVED DATE:- 960729
8p % .' DOCKET NO: 3029568-

' CONTROL NO.: 123507' bM &-LICENSE NO.: 06 27909-01-

ACTION TYPE: A ME N0 M ENT 4 Q, p_ _u_n_ _.-

.

.- 2 . FEE-ATTACHED d4
- AMOUNT: *** -

...,{..... 24
m

- CHECK NO.: _t ~J 4,_
"

.
.s

3. COMMENTS O-

SIGNED . . _Ty f h.. ..,_
_

tb
0 ATE . . . . . . _ .7 7.5_ __8.4 . . . . . . . . %'-

.

8. LICENSE FEE MANAGEMENT BRANCH (CHECK WHEN MIL E STONE 03 IS ENTEREDN . /)
\n..
~~

1. FEE C ATEGOR Y.AND AMOUNT: . . . _ , . _ _ . . _ _ _ _ _ . _ _ _ _ _ _ , _ _ _ _ . , _ _

..

2. CORRECT FEE PAID. APPLIC ATION M AY BE PROCESSED FOR:
( AMENDMENT .,_... .. .
'

RENEWAL ..._..........

{ LICENSE . .. __.. . .

. 3. OTHER ..._____ .. _____. _____..........

|
c.

4 |

~'

SIGNED ............ .... ______ _____..

0 ATE \-

_ M N

N~
_

-
-

-

un - .. i. c._--- ------

n, em
. b ff 22,2 i}Q '

i

^~1 1 % ._Lawtg_ perica n
W --__AE_fu a a;b-

.

". ' i
, _. ___________

i gjs,/ g

E._ _f 5_ _ Y _N _
' ' A Mi .' :*:-

ih; _ _ _ _

_ __ -
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gV0ID SHEET

*
.

T0: License Fee Management Branch o

FROM: 8[ V

SUBJECT: V0IDED APPLICATION

Control Number: /I3[d[
Applicant: f/[e hn CVdSdd/4P L Rb
Date Voided: h -d"f[p

dh 084 LOPE!TReason for Void: Orsostiafd aAtd e.

(I brfor h/I stie r |m BMOnY ret.% MA tLa ,

Amen menE k hurtr+*h k^nu Y be -

wnl. v i wJ/ A neued. 6d- A5.9-61o
.

-

.

i NA M1W S/ Sb
Signaturef

- pte/
Attachment:
Official Record Copy of'

Voided Action;

FOR LFMB USE ONLY
1

; Final Review of VOID Completed: |

Refund Authorized and processed
.

__bla. Refund Due

Fee Exempt or Fee Not Required

Comments: a 16[C (IL M h Log completed

L a# rrx f /6 / f6 Processed by: 80'

,
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